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11.16 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:21100, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -72.9 -25 47.9 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.11 -25 47.11 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 567.6 -64.11 -25 39.11 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2488 -52.2 -25 27.2 Pass 1491
2490 2580 1 RMS 2528.25 23.49 60 36.51 Pass 401
2580 3000 1 RMS 2996 -51.35 -25 26.35 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7585 -33.97 -25 8.97 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25509 -51.28 -25 26.28 Pass 14002
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11.17 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:21375, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.45 -25 47.45 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.49 -25 47.49 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 595.1 -64.06 -25 39.06 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2488 -52.1 -25 27.1 Pass 1491
2490 2580 1 RMS 2555.7 23.69 60 36.31 Pass 401
2580 3000 1 RMS 2582 -40.95 -25 15.95 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7668 -34.94 -25 9.94 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25503 -51.26 -25 26.26 Pass 14002
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11.18 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:21375, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.33 -25 46.33 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.73 -25 47.73 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 595.1 -63.69 -25 38.69 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2488 -52 -25 27 Pass 1491
2490 2580 1 RMS 2555.7 23.39 60 36.61 Pass 401
2580 3000 1 RMS 2582 -43.02 -25 18.02 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7668 -34.54 -25 9.54 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25494 -51.29 -25 26.29 Pass 14002
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11.19 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:20850, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -73.21 -25 48.21 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.71 -25 45.71 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 540.4 -62.24 -25 37.24 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2483 -38.15 -25 13.15 Pass 1491

2490 2580 1 RMS
2501.02

5
23.63 60 36.37 Pass 401

2580 3000 1 RMS 2983 -51.35 -25 26.35 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7503 -43.83 -25 18.83 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25506 -51.31 -25 26.31 Pass 14002
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11.20 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:20850, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -70.98 -25 45.98 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.08 -25 47.08 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 540.4 -62.55 -25 37.55 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2483 -39.55 -25 14.55 Pass 1491

2490 2580 1 RMS
2501.02

5
22.99 60 37.01 Pass 401

2580 3000 1 RMS 2998 -51.37 -25 26.37 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7503 -44.94 -25 19.94 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25501 -51.22 -25 26.22 Pass 14002
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11.21 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:21100, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -71.98 -25 46.98 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.17 -25 47.17 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 565.4 -63.53 -25 38.53 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2490 -44.22 -25 19.22 Pass 1491
2490 2580 1 RMS 2526 24.02 60 35.98 Pass 401
2580 3000 1 RMS 2992 -51.35 -25 26.35 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7578 -34.4 -25 9.4 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25506 -51.33 -25 26.33 Pass 14002
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11.22 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:21100, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.016 -72.46 -25 47.46 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.15 -25 47.15 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 565.4 -63.72 -25 38.72 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2490 -43.65 -25 18.65 Pass 1491
2490 2580 1 RMS 2526 23.31 60 36.69 Pass 401
2580 3000 1 RMS 2997 -51.35 -25 26.35 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7578 -35.66 -25 10.66 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25504 -51.19 -25 26.19 Pass 14002
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11.23 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:21350, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -72.61 -25 47.61 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -71.91 -25 46.91 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 590.4 -62.73 -25 37.73 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2481 -51.47 -25 26.47 Pass 1491

2490 2580 1 RMS
2550.97

5
23.88 60 36.12 Pass 401

2580 3000 1 RMS 2586 -39.77 -25 14.77 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7653 -31.51 -25 6.51 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25512 -51.22 -25 26.22 Pass 14002
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11.24 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:21350, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.016 -72.47 -25 47.47 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.44 -25 46.44 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 590.4 -63.18 -25 38.18 Pass 9701

1000 2490 1 RMS 2481 -51.45 -25 26.45 Pass 1491

2490 2580 1 RMS
2550.97

5
23.57 60 36.43 Pass 401

2580 3000 1 RMS 2586 -39.8 -25 14.8 Pass 421
3000 12000 1 RMS 7653 -31.23 -25 6.23 Pass 9002
12000 26000 1 RMS 25508 -51.24 -25 26.24 Pass 14002
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12. LTE_Band38

12.1 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:37775, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -69.31 -25 44.31 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.39 -69.07 -25 44.07 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 866.912 -61.36 -25 36.36 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2560 -47.7 -25 22.7 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2570.15 23.94 60 36.06 Pass 401
2630 3000 1 RMS 2998.15 -46.84 -25 21.84 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11975 -47.97 -25 22.97 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25496 -43.13 -25 18.13 Pass 14502
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12.2 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:37775, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -67.89 -25 42.89 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.88 -25 43.88 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 856.105 -61.35 -25 36.35 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2560 -47.51 -25 22.51 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2570.15 22.71 60 37.29 Pass 401
2630 3000 1 RMS 2998.15 -46.85 -25 21.85 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11995 -47.91 -25 22.91 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25515 -43.16 -25 18.16 Pass 14502
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12.3 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:38000, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -69.1 -25 44.1 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -68.75 -25 43.75 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 858.706 -61.31 -25 36.31 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2521 -47.99 -25 22.99 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2592.72

5
23.39 60 36.61 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS 2990.75 -46.84 -25 21.84 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 12000 -48.01 -25 23.01 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25499 -43.17 -25 18.17 Pass 14502
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12.4 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:4,
Channel:38000, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.3 -25 43.3 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.22 -25 43.22 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 993.996 -61.35 -25 36.35 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2538 -48.02 -25 23.02 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2592.72

5
22.56 60 37.44 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2987.97

5
-46.87 -25 21.87 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11977 -48 -25 23 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25507 -43.04 -25 18.04 Pass 14502
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12.5 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:5,
Channel:38225, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -69.71 -25 44.71 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.66 -25 43.66 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 995.297 -61.4 -25 36.4 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2559 -47.73 -25 22.73 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2615.3 23.88 60 36.12 Pass 401
2630 3000 1 RMS 2630 -46.32 -25 21.32 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11997 -47.91 -25 22.91 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25507 -43.06 -25 18.06 Pass 14502
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12.6 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:6,
Channel:38225, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -68.55 -25 43.55 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -67.58 -25 42.58 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 863.71 -61.42 -25 36.42 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2543 -47.72 -25 22.72 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2615.3 22.88 60 37.12 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2632.77

5
-46.43 -25 21.43 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11995 -48.02 -25 23.02 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25498 -43.16 -25 18.16 Pass 14502
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12.7 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:7,
Channel:37800, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -69.02 -25 44.02 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.8 -25 43.8 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 609.9 -61.11 -25 36.11 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2553 -37.96 -25 12.96 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2570.67

5
23.89 60 36.11 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS 3000 -46.83 -25 21.83 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11987 -47.96 -25 22.96 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25497 -43.12 -25 18.12 Pass 14502
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12.8 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:8,
Channel:37800, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -67.77 -25 42.77 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -68.59 -25 43.59 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 832.2 -60.52 -25 35.52 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2553 -41.17 -25 16.17 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2570.32

5
22.57 60 37.43 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2986.12

5
-46.85 -25 21.85 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11999 -47.9 -25 22.9 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25509 -43.14 -25 18.14 Pass 14502
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12.9 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:9,
Channel:38000, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.51 -25 43.51 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.07 -25 43.07 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 847.1 -61.38 -25 36.38 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2503 -48.02 -25 23.02 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2590.45 23.93 60 36.07 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2997.22

5
-46.82 -25 21.82 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11988 -48.01 -25 23.01 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25501 -43.12 -25 18.12 Pass 14502
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12.10 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:38000, Bandwidth:10,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -68.52 -25 43.52 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.58 -25 43.58 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 871.715 -61.37 -25 36.37 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2554 -47.98 -25 22.98 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2590.62

5
22.91 60 37.09 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2999.07

5
-46.82 -25 21.82 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 12000 -47.95 -25 22.95 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25497 -43.13 -25 18.13 Pass 14502
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12.11 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:38200, Bandwidth:10,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -68.26 -25 43.26 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.34 -25 43.34 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 854.604 -61.39 -25 36.39 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2559 -47.53 -25 22.53 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2610.4 23.34 60 36.66 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2632.77

5
-46.65 -25 21.65 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11996 -48.01 -25 23.01 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25496 -43.03 -25 18.03 Pass 14502
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12.12 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:38200, Bandwidth:10,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.1 -25 43.1 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -68.15 -25 43.15 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 825.7 -61.28 -25 36.28 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2556 -47.74 -25 22.74 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2610.57

5
23.11 60 36.89 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS 2630 -46.72 -25 21.72 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 12000 -47.93 -25 22.93 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25503 -43.1 -25 18.1 Pass 14502
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12.13 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:37825, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -67.93 -25 42.93 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.72 -25 43.72 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 610.1 -61.25 -25 36.25 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2558 -38.48 -25 13.48 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2570.67

5
23.39 60 36.61 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS 2998.15 -46.85 -25 21.85 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11999 -47.94 -25 22.94 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25501 -43.06 -25 18.06 Pass 14502
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12.14 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:37825, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.5 -25 43.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.68 -25 43.68 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 980.887 -61.14 -25 36.14 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2558 -39.53 -25 14.53 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2570.67

5
22.53 60 37.47 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2993.52

5
-46.84 -25 21.84 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11991 -47.9 -25 22.9 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25493 -43.05 -25 18.05 Pass 14502
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12.15 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:38000, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.74 -25 43.74 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.67 -25 43.67 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 968.679 -61.39 -25 36.39 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2560 -47.85 -25 22.85 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2588.35 23.77 60 36.23 Pass 401
2630 3000 1 RMS 2998.15 -46.82 -25 21.82 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11997 -47.9 -25 22.9 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25500 -43.06 -25 18.06 Pass 14502
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12.16 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:38000, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.58 -25 43.58 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.59 -25 43.59 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 842.9 -61.29 -25 36.29 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2553 -47.92 -25 22.92 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2588.35 22.87 60 37.13 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2997.22

5
-46.85 -25 21.85 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11999 -47.97 -25 22.97 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25502 -43.09 -25 18.09 Pass 14502
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12.17 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:38175, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.65 -25 43.65 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.3 -25 43.3 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 853.503 -61.33 -25 36.33 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2541 -47.89 -25 22.89 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2605.85 23.78 60 36.22 Pass 401
2630 3000 1 RMS 2631.85 -25.25 -25 0.25 Pass* 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11995 -47.98 -25 22.98 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25499 -43.13 -25 18.13 Pass 14502
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12.18 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:38175, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.51 -25 43.51 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.82 -25 43.82 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 958.272 -61.29 -25 36.29 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2535 -47.98 -25 22.98 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2605.67

5
22.51 60 37.49 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS 2631.85 -25.83 -25 0.83 Pass* 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11996 -47.96 -25 22.96 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25479 -43.09 -25 18.09 Pass 14502
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12.19 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:37850, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -67.71 -25 42.71 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.43 -25 43.43 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 990.194 -61.37 -25 36.37 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2560 -41.18 -25 16.18 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2571.02

5
23.65 60 36.35 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS 2990.75 -46.83 -25 21.83 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11999 -47.93 -25 22.93 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25509 -43.16 -25 18.16 Pass 14502
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12.20 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:37850, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -67.45 -25 42.45 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.25 -25 43.25 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 928.553 -61.35 -25 36.35 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2559 -40.65 -25 15.65 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2570.85 22.44 60 37.56 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2989.82

5
-46.8 -25 21.8 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11999 -47.9 -25 22.9 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25492 -43.12 -25 18.12 Pass 14502
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12.21 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:38000, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -67.99 -25 42.99 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.22 -25 43.22 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 962.675 -61.33 -25 36.33 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2551 -39.54 -25 14.54 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2586.07

5
23.23 60 36.77 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2995.37

5
-46.82 -25 21.82 Pass 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11998 -47.92 -25 22.92 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25503 -43.07 -25 18.07 Pass 14502
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12.22 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:38000, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.46 -25 43.46 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.45 -25 43.45 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 940.26 -61.23 -25 36.23 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2550 -44.3 -25 19.3 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2585.9 22.38 60 37.62 Pass 401
2630 3000 1 RMS 2992.6 -46.78 -25 21.78 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 11998 -47.91 -25 22.91 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25500 -42.99 -25 17.99 Pass 14502
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12.23 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:38150, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.34 -25 43.34 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -67.93 -25 42.93 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 974.783 -61.28 -25 36.28 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2557 -48 -25 23 Pass 1561

2560 2630 1 RMS
2601.12

5
23.57 60 36.43 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2636.47

5
-25.07 -25 0.07 Pass* 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11994 -47.9 -25 22.9 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25496 -43.06 -25 18.06 Pass 14502
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12.24 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:38150, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.01 -25 43.01 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.05 -25 43.05 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 931.855 -61.23 -25 36.23 Pass 9701

1000 2560 1 RMS 2556 -48.01 -25 23.01 Pass 1561
2560 2630 1 RMS 2600.95 22.23 60 37.77 Pass 401

2630 3000 1 RMS
2636.47

5
-26.89 -25 1.89 Pass* 401

3000 12000 1 RMS 11989 -47.91 -25 22.91 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25500 -43.18 -25 18.18 Pass 14502
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13. LTE_Band41 full

13.1 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:39675, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -67.58 -25 42.58 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -67.9 -25 42.9 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 535.6 -60.3 -25 35.3 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2485 -42.24 -25 17.24 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2496.16

5
24.26 60 35.74 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2997 -46.66 -25 21.66 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4992 -29.64 -25 4.64 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25505 -48.41 -25 23.41 Pass 14502
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13.2 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:39675, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.07 -25 43.07 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -68.79 -25 43.79 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 535.6 -58.95 -25 33.95 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2486 -41.04 -25 16.04 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2496.16

5
24.14 60 35.86 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2996.25 -46.66 -25 21.66 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4992 -32.48 -25 7.48 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25512 -48.44 -25 23.44 Pass 14502
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13.3 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:40620, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68 -25 43 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -68.6 -25 43.6 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 850.001 -61.25 -25 36.25 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2484 -47.71 -25 22.71 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2590.32

5
24.3 60 35.7 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2998.5 -46.64 -25 21.64 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5181 -42.1 -25 17.1 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25504 -48.51 -25 23.51 Pass 14502
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13.4 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:4,
Channel:40620, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.38 -25 43.38 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -67.89 -25 42.89 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 940.761 -61.17 -25 36.17 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2483 -47.79 -25 22.79 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2590.86 24.16 60 35.84 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2999.25 -46.68 -25 21.68 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5181 -44.12 -25 19.12 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25510 -48.45 -25 23.45 Pass 14502
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13.5 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:5,
Channel:41565, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.66 -25 43.66 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.12 -25 43.12 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 724.6 -58.37 -25 33.37 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2481 -47.88 -25 22.88 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2685.02 24.87 60 35.13 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2700 -45.03 -25 20.03 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5370 -40.43 -25 15.43 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25493 -48.42 -25 23.42 Pass 14502
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13.6 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:6,
Channel:41565, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -68.7 -25 43.7 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.42 -25 43.42 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 724.6 -58.49 -25 33.49 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2482 -47.82 -25 22.82 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2685.02 24.89 60 35.11 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2700.75 -44.79 -25 19.79 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5371 -38.25 -25 13.25 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25508 -48.46 -25 23.46 Pass 14502



Document No: BL-SH2540337-501 Data Part 3 Page 40 of 57

13.7 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:7,
Channel:39700, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -67.91 -25 42.91 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.17 -25 43.17 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 535.9 -59.94 -25 34.94 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2484 -42.03 -25 17.03 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2496.16

5
24.81 60 35.19 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2974.5 -46.66 -25 21.66 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4993 -26.85 -25 1.85 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25512 -48.43 -25 23.43 Pass 14502
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13.8 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:8,
Channel:39700, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -68.98 -25 43.98 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.71 -25 43.71 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 535.9 -59.7 -25 34.7 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2485 -41.76 -25 16.76 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2496.16

5
24.47 60 35.53 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2999.25 -46.64 -25 21.64 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4993 -26.27 -25 1.27 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25498 -48.34 -25 23.34 Pass 14502
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13.9 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:9,
Channel:40620, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -68.81 -25 43.81 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.46 -25 43.46 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 943.463 -61.12 -25 36.12 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2486 -47.74 -25 22.74 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2588.18

5
24.61 60 35.39 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 3000 -46.69 -25 21.69 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5177 -38.13 -25 13.13 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25512 -48.49 -25 23.49 Pass 14502
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13.10 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:10, Channel:40620, Bandwidth:10,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.34 -25 43.34 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.98 -25 43.98 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 981.688 -61.22 -25 36.22 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2484 -47.79 -25 22.79 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2588.18

5
24.7 60 35.3 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2999.25 -46.65 -25 21.65 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 7765 -46.91 -25 21.91 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25494 -48.47 -25 23.47 Pass 14502
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13.11 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:11, Channel:41540, Bandwidth:10,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -68.27 -25 43.27 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -67.51 -25 42.51 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 719.9 -58.1 -25 33.1 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2485 -47.8 -25 22.8 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2680.20

5
25.08 60 34.92 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2706 -44.55 -25 19.55 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5361 -39.04 -25 14.04 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25505 -48.44 -25 23.44 Pass 14502
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13.12 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:12, Channel:41540, Bandwidth:10,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.38 -25 43.38 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.62 -25 43.62 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 719.9 -57.5 -25 32.5 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2482 -47.87 -25 22.87 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2680.20

5
24.76 60 35.24 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2700.75 -44.84 -25 19.84 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5362 -42.96 -25 17.96 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25501 -48.43 -25 23.43 Pass 14502
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13.13 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:13, Channel:39725, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -69.3 -25 44.3 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -69.09 -25 44.09 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 536.1 -58.37 -25 33.37 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2483 -39.49 -25 14.49 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2496.7 23.73 60 36.27 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2995.5 -46.68 -25 21.68 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4994 -27.48 -25 2.48 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25495 -48.51 -25 23.51 Pass 14502
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13.14 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:14, Channel:39725, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -69.01 -25 44.01 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -67.62 -25 42.62 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 536.2 -61.08 -25 36.08 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2484 -38.25 -25 13.25 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2496.7 23.25 60 36.75 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2994.75 -46.67 -25 21.67 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4994 -26.52 -25 1.52 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25498 -48.46 -25 23.46 Pass 14502
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13.15 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:15, Channel:40620, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.47 -25 43.47 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.44 -25 43.44 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 966.478 -61.17 -25 36.17 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2485 -47.77 -25 22.77 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2586.04

5
24.11 60 35.89 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2709 -43.84 -25 18.84 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5172 -38.57 -25 13.57 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25500 -48.49 -25 23.49 Pass 14502
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13.16 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:16, Channel:40620, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -68.75 -25 43.75 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -68.07 -25 43.07 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 625.6 -61.04 -25 36.04 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2486 -47.84 -25 22.84 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2586.04

5
24.47 60 35.53 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2709 -43.88 -25 18.88 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5172 -38.17 -25 13.17 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25505 -48.43 -25 23.43 Pass 14502
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13.17 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:17, Channel:41515, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -67.73 -25 42.73 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -69.08 -25 44.08 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 715.1 -58.36 -25 33.36 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2477 -47.87 -25 22.87 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2675.39 24.98 60 35.02 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2702.25 -42.46 -25 17.46 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5352 -47.87 -25 22.87 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25498 -48.48 -25 23.48 Pass 14502
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13.18 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:18, Channel:41515, Bandwidth:15,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -68.21 -25 43.21 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -68.37 -25 43.37 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 715.1 -57.97 -25 32.97 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2486 -47.86 -25 22.86 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2675.92

5
23.11 60 36.89 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2702.25 -36.23 -25 11.23 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5351 -43.81 -25 18.81 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25499 -48.45 -25 23.45 Pass 14502
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13.19 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:19, Channel:39750, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.012 -68.12 -25 43.12 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -68.35 -25 43.35 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 536.4 -58.83 -25 33.83 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2479 -38.96 -25 13.96 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2496.7 24.55 60 35.45 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 2994.75 -46.68 -25 21.68 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4994 -28.78 -25 3.78 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25507 -48.44 -25 23.44 Pass 14502
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13.20 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:20, Channel:39750, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.28 -25 43.28 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -66.83 -25 41.83 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 536.4 -60.31 -25 35.31 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2486 -39.81 -25 14.81 Pass 1487
2486 2700 1 RMS 2496.7 23.34 60 36.66 Pass 401
2700 3000 1 RMS 3000 -46.68 -25 21.68 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 4994 -25.74 -25 0.74 Pass* 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25494 -48.41 -25 23.41 Pass 14502
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13.21 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:21, Channel:40620, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -67.79 -25 42.79 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -68.47 -25 43.47 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 976.284 -61.2 -25 36.2 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2486 -47.82 -25 22.82 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2583.90

5
23.9 60 36.1 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2706.75 -41.7 -25 16.7 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5168 -38.28 -25 13.28 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25513 -48.41 -25 23.41 Pass 14502
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13.22 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:22, Channel:40620, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -67.06 -25 42.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -68.6 -25 43.6 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 852.302 -61.2 -25 36.2 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2485 -47.8 -25 22.8 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2583.90

5
23.55 60 36.45 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2706.75 -42.35 -25 17.35 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5169 -39.97 -25 14.97 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25502 -48.52 -25 23.52 Pass 14502
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13.23 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:23, Channel:41490, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.01 -68.68 -25 43.68 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.25 -25 43.25 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 710.4 -57.11 -25 32.11 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2483 -47.83 -25 22.83 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2670.57

5
24.67 60 35.33 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2706.75 -37.42 -25 12.42 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5342 -39.68 -25 14.68 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25499 -48.46 -25 23.46 Pass 14502
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13.24 LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna
Terminals_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:24, Channel:41490, Bandwidth:20,
Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -68.06 -25 43.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -68.2 -25 43.2 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 710.4 -57.64 -25 32.64 Pass 9701

1000 2486 1 RMS 2484 -47.82 -25 22.82 Pass 1487

2486 2700 1 RMS
2670.57

5
24.62 60 35.38 Pass 401

2700 3000 1 RMS 2706.75 -36.07 -25 11.07 Pass 401
3000 12000 1 RMS 5342 -40.01 -25 15.01 Pass 9002
12000 26500 1 RMS 25508 -48.43 -25 23.43 Pass 14502
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